

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

DONNIE LEE WYLDES, JR.,
Applicant-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF IOWA
Appellee.

S. CT. NO. 24-1123

WAYNE CO. NO.
PCCV022960

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WAYNE COUNTY
HONORABLE ELISABETH REYNOLDSON, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

ERICA A. NICHOLS COOK, AT0013189
ELAINA STEENSON, AT0014912
WRONGFUL CONVICTION UNIT, STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER
6200 Park Avenue, Suite 100
Des Moines, Iowa 50321
(515) 412-0570
enicholscook@spd.state.ia.us
esteenson@spd.state.ia.us

M. CHRIS FABRICANT, PRO HAC VICE
TANIA BRIEF, PRO HAC VICE
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT

MEGAN RICHARDSON, PRO HAC VICE
THE EXONERATION PROJECT

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT DONNIE LEE WYLDES, JR.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 7

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 8

ARGUMENT 11

 I. TODAY, A JURY WOULD HEAR SIGNIFICANT EVIDENCE FROM NEUTRAL AND INDEPENDENT SCIENTISTS THAT HARVEY’S TESTIMONY AT TRIAL IS NOT SUPPORTED BY PROPERLY DESIGNED RESEARCH. 15

 II. LIKE COURTS ACROSS THE COUNTRY, A REASONABLE JUROR WOULD FIND THAT THE NEW SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE UNDERMINES THE STATE’S FATM EVIDENCE. 27

 III. TODAY, A JURY WOULD HEAR THAT ALL WITNESSES—INCLUDING THE STATE’S—AGREED THAT HARVEY’S BOLSTERING TESTIMONY REGARDING “PROGRESSIVE DETERIORATION” AND PROVIDING A RARITY STATISTIC IS NOT APPROPRIATE. 30

 IV. TODAY, A JURY WOULD HEAR THAT IT IS INAPPROPRIATE AND UNSCIENTIFIC TO COMPARE FOOTWEAR THAT WAS NOT SEIZED UNTIL NEARLY FOUR MONTHS AFTER THE CRIME OCCURRED. 33

 V. WITH THE EVIDENCE ADDUCED AT THE PCR TRIAL, WYLDES WOULD PREVAIL ON ALL OF HIS CLAIMS. 34

 VI. THE PCR COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY DISPOSITION ON NUMEROUS CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS RAISED BY WYLDES. 36

 A. WYLDES’S *BRADY* CLAIM IS NOT TIME BARRED..... 37

B. WYLDES’S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM IS NOT TIME BARRED..... 38

C. WYLDES WAS IMPROPERLY DENIED ACCESS TO CRITICAL DISCOVERY..... 39

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION FOR BRIEFS 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abruquah v. State</i> , 296 A.3d 961 (Md. 2023).....	22-23, 28, 31-32
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	37-38
<i>C & J Vantage Leasing Co. v. Wolfe</i> , 795 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 2011)	37,39
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Pytou Heang</i> , 942 N.E.2d 927 (Mass. 2011).....	29
<i>Eggiman v. Self-Insured Servs. Co.</i> , 718 N.W.2d 754 (Iowa 2006)	37, 39
<i>Geter v. United States</i> , 306 A.3d 126 (D.C. Ct. App. 2023)	28
<i>Harrington v. State</i> , 659 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 2003)	39
<i>Moon v. State</i> , 911 N.W.2d 137 (2018)	37-38
<i>More v. State</i> , 880 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 2016).....	13, 35-36
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	36
<i>People v. Genrich</i> , No. 1992CR95 (Mesa County Dist. Ct. July 7, 2023)	35
<i>Ranes v. Adams Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 778 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 2010)...	29
<i>Schmidt v. State</i> , 909 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2018)	36
<i>State v. Gilroy</i> , 313 N.W.2d 513 (Iowa 1981)	15

<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 554 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 1996)	15, 35
<i>State v. Whitsel</i> , 339 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 1983)	15
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 444 F.Supp.3d 1248 (D. Or. 2020).....	28
<i>United States v. Ashburn</i> , 88 F.Supp.3d 239 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	29
<i>United States v. Briscoe</i> , 703 F.Supp.3d 1288 (D.N.M. 2023).....	28
<i>United States v. Mouzone</i> , 696 F.Supp.2d 536 (D. Md. 2010)	28
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 663 F.Supp.2d 1170 (D.N.M. 2009).....	28
<i>United States v. Willock</i> , 696 F.Supp.2d 536 (D. Md. 2010).....	28

Statutes

Iowa Code § 822.3 (2024).....	36-37
-------------------------------	-------

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903 (2024)	41
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3) (2024)	37-39

Secondary Sources Rules

Michael Rosenblum et al., *Incorrect statistical reasoning in Guyll et al. leads to biased claims about strength of forensic evidence*, 121(45) Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences (2024), available

at <https://doi.org/10.1073/pnas.2315431121>..... 25
